

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

---

No. 14-5243

(Consolidated with Nos. 14-5254, 14-5260, and 14-5262)

---

**IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

PERRY CAPITAL LLC, for and on behalf of  
investment funds for which it acts as investment manager,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of the Department of the Treasury, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of Columbia (Nos. 1:13-cv-01025-RCL, etc.)

---

**BRIEF OF JONATHAN R. MACEY AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Jonathan R. Macey  
Sam Harris Professor of Corporate Law,  
Corporate Finance, and Securities Law  
Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
Telephone: (203) 432-7913

Eric Grant  
grant@hicks-thomas.com  
Hicks Thomas LLP  
8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 172  
Sacramento, California 95826  
Telephone: (916) 388-0833  
Facsimile: (916) 691-3261

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Jonathan R. Macey

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE AMICUS BRIEF .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	vii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    Owning shares in a regulated entity does not deprive Plaintiff shareholders of a cognizable property interest in the dividends or liquidation preferences that shareholders expect to receive when they purchase their shares .....	1
A.    Plaintiff shareholders had no reason to expect the entirety of the GSEs’ net profits to be seized .....	2
B.    12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) does not grant the FHFA the right to seize dividends, intended for shareholders, for itself .....	4
II.   The Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps constitute regulatory takings .....	5
A.    The Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps constitute <i>per se</i> regulatory takings, as they deprive Plaintiff shareholders of “all economically beneficial uses” of their property .....	5

**Page**

B. Alternatively, the *Penn Central* factors weighed in balance and in an ad hoc fashion establish the Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps as regulatory takings.....8

1. Regardless of the “character of the government’s action” in relation to the Third Amendment, the other two factors are sufficient to evidence a regulatory taking.....9

2. The economic effects of the Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps are severe.....9

a. The Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps deprive Plaintiff shareholders of any and all hope for dividends in the future.....9

b. The Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps drastically decrease the probability of capital gains upon the sale of Plaintiff shareholders’ shares .....10

3. The Third Amendment’s net worth sweeps interfered with Plaintiff shareholders’ reasonable “investment-backed expectations” .....11

a. It is a violation of Plaintiff shareholders’ fundamental rights for a firm to deprive them of any and all hope for dividends in the future.....13

b. Purchasers of shares reasonably expect those shares to retain their tradability and liquidity.....14

III. Under the District Court’s conception of a regulatory taking, no share of stock could ever be subject to a regulatory taking.....15

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### Cases

<i>California Housing Securities, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 916 (1992).....	4-5
* <i>District Intown Properties Limited Partnership v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000).....	2-3, 8, 11
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 961 (1994).....	2, 4-5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	6, 8-9
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	9
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	6-7
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	3
* <i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	1, 6-9, 11, 15
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	5-6, 13
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	10

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Page**

*United States v. General Motors Corp.*,  
 323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 1-2

**Statute**

12 U.S.C. § 4617 .....4, 16

**Other Authority**

Julian Velasco, *The Fundamental Rights of the Shareholder*,  
 40 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 407 (2006)..... 13-14
